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SECTION 2. The tourniquets thus furnished shall x. oeto be Fon-
not be considered the private property of the soldiers, ;:rdoepreerd43.rivate 

but shall be accounted for to the quartermaster of the 
regiments to which said troops belong. 

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out of any Appropriation 

money in the treasury belonging to the w,ar fund, not 
otherwise appropriated, a sum of money sufficient to 
enable the governor to carry out the provisions of sec-
tion one of this act. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 28, 1863. 

CHAPTER 153. 

[Published April 3, 1863.1 

AN ACT to codify the laws of this state relating to common schools. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen_ 
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

ORGANIZATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICTS. 

SECTION 1. The board of supervisors in each town supervisors 
form and alter in this state shall have power to form and alter school di8tricta.• 

districts in the manner hereinafter set forth. 
SECTION 2. The formation of a school district shall How districts 

be by written order of the board of supervisors, des- a i1be "m.ed 

cribing the territory embraced in Such district, which 
order shall be filed with the town• clerk, and it shall be 
the duty of the supervisors, within twenty days there-
after, to deliver to a taxable inhabitant of the district 
a notice in writing, describing its boundaries and ap-
pointing a time and place for the first district meeting. 

SECTION 3. The supervisors shall, in such notir.!e, "iotfre for first 

direct such inhabitant to notify every qualified voter of 1:i tclee;: 11g—h" 
the district, either personally or by leaving a written 
notice at his place of residence of the time and place 
of such meeting, at least five days 	before the time ap- 
pointed therefor ; and it shall be the duty of such in-
habitant to notify the voters of such district, agreeably 
to the requirements of said notice, and endorse thereon 
a return containing the names of the persons by him 
notified; and said notice and return shall be recorded 

, l6GL 
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as a part of the record of the first meeting in such 
district. 

Nntfre when 	SECTION 4. In ease such notice shall riot be given, 
1/flee4ing it net 
held. 	 or the inhabitants of a district shall neglect or refuse 

to assemble or form a district meeting when so notified, 
or in case any school district having been formed or 
organized shall afterwards be dissolved, so that no com-
petent authority shall exist therein to call a special 
district meeting,. in the manner hereinafter provided, 
notice shall be ' given by the town supervisors, and 
served in the manner prescribed in toe preceding section. 

Duty of elecb.r. 	SECTION 5. Whenever a district meeting shall be 
to meet. 

called in the manner prescribed in the preceding sec-
tions of this chapter, it shall be the duty of the elec-
tors of the district to assemble at the time and place 
mentioned in such notice. 

Dlehretm—when 	SECTION 6. Every school district shall be deemed 
deonei 

nix/mien& 	duly organized when any two of the officers elected at 
the first legal meeting thereof shall have consented to 
serve in the offices to which they have been respective-
ly elected, by a written acceptance thereof, filed with 
the clerk and recorded by him ; and every school dis-
trict shall be considered as legally organized, after it 
shall have exercised the franchises and privileges of a 
district for the term of two years. 

s"hoot dooirt 	SECTION 7. Every school district organized in pur- • b 	c.rpt).- 
rate. 	 suance of this chapter, or which has been organized 

under any previous law of the state or territory of Wis- 
consin, shall be a body corporate, and shall possess the 
usual powers of a corporation for public purposes, by 
the name and style of "school district number—," 
(such number as shall be designated by the town super- 
visors in the formation thereof,) of—, (the name of 

May contract the town or towns in which the district is situated,) and 
and be aantrect. • 
ed 	 in that name shall sue and be sued, and be capable of 

contracting and being contracted with, and of holding 
such real and personal estate as is authorized to be 
purchased by the provisions of this chapter, and of sel-
ling the same. 

. QUALIFICATIONS OF VOTERS. 

eata" SECTION 8. Every person shall I e entitled to vote to yin. 
in any school district meeting of this state, who is 
qualified to vote at a general election for state and 
county officers, and who shall have resided for the last 
ten days in the district where he may offer to vote. 
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SECTION 9. If any person offering to vote at a 
school district meeting shall be challenged as unqual-
ified by any legal voter in such district, the chairman 
presiding at such meeting shall declare to the person 
challenged the qualifications of a voter; and if such 
person shall declare that he is a voter, and if such 
challenge shall not be withdrawn, the chairman shall 
tender him the following oath or affirmation: "You do 
solemnly swear (or affirm, as the case may be,) that you 
have been an actual resident-(S this %chool district for 
the last ten days, and that you are qualified according 
to law to vote at this meeting." Aol every person 
taking such oath or affirmation, shall be permitted to 
vote on all questions proposed at such meeting ; but if 
the person shall refuse to take such oath or affirmation, 
his vote shall be rejected. 

Procw•dlost when 
a vote ls chsl. 
!chivy]. 

ALTERATION OF DISTRICTS. 

SECTION 10. Whenever the town supervisors shall Nalco ot altms-

contemplate an alteration of the b. undaries of a school tiun uf dL,tr1ci. 

district., they shall give at least five days' notice in 
writing to the clerk of the district or districts to be 
affected thereby, otating in such notice the time and 
place when and where they will be present to hear and 
decide upon such proposed alteration; and it shall be 
the duty of such clerk or clerks immediately to notify 
the other members of the board. 

al trtb• SECTION 11. In all cases where an alteration of the When  

boundaries of a sch.rol district shall be made, the town tt,re",2,"„Tgat„ 
supervisors shall, within three days thereafter, give egli'CL 
notice thereof, by filing a copy of the order so altering 
the same, with,  the town clerk, and with the clerk of 
the district or districts affected by such alteration ; and 
no alteration of any school district, made without the 
consent of a majority of the district board endorsed 
on such order, shall take effect until three months after 
notice given as above specified ; nor shall any altera-
tion of an organized school district be made to take 
effect between the first day of December in any one 
year, and the first day of April following. 

SECTION 12. When a new district is formed, in sn r.,,..i.or.ro 
whole or in part, from one or more districts possessed 
of a school house or entitled to other property, the tri-"- 
town supervisors,at the time of forming such new district, 
shall ascertain and determine the proportion of the 
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value of the school house and other property justly due 
to such new district. 

Disposition of 	SECTION 13. Such proportion shall be ascertained 
property belong. 
ing to old dis- Ind determined according to the value of the taxable 
trict.  property of the respective parts of such former dis-

trict at the time of the division, by the best evidence 
within the reach of the town supervisors; and such 
amount of any debt due from the former district, which 
would have been a charge upon the new, had it remain-
ed in the former district, shall be deducted from such 
proportion. 

Amount to be 
paid to new ells- 	

SECTION 14. The supervisors shall certify to the 
trict—how cer- district clerk of the district retaining the school house 
tified,  or other property, the amount ascertained by them as 

the proportion to be paid to the new district, and such 
amount shall be embodied in the statement of taxes 
required by section sixty-two of this chapter to be 
made by the district clerk to the town clerk, on the 
fourth Monday in November, in each year, and when 
collected shall be paid to the treasurer of the new dis-
trict, to be applied towards procuring a school house 
for such district; and the money so paid to the new 
district shall be allowed to the credit of the taxable 
property taken from the former district, in reduction of 
any tax that may be imposed• on said taxable property 
in the new district for the building of a school house : 

When school 	provided, that in case the new district shall have raised 
house has ben 
built. 	a tax and erected or provided for itself a school house, 

before the former district shall have raised and paid 
over to the treasurer of the new district the amount in 
this section provided to be raised and paid over, it shall 
be the duty of the treasurer of the new district, in 
whose hands said amount so paid over may at any re-
main, to pay over, on demand, the sum so paid him or 
his predecessor by the former district, to the individu-
als to whose credit the same would have gone had said 
sum been raised and paid over by the former district 
before the said school house was erected or provided by 
the new district ; and should such treasurer refuse, on 
demand by any party entitled thereto, to pay over to 
him his just proportion of said amount, the same may 
be collected in a suit at law by said party, upon the 
official bond of such treasurer. 

Districts for med 	SECTION 15. Whenever it shall be necessary to form 
In= t. 0 OT 

more tow IIR 	a district from two or more adjoining towns, the super- 
visors of such adjoining towns shall meet together and 



GENERAL LAWS—CH. 155. 	 245 

form such district, and deliver the notice of formation 
to a taxable inhabitant of such district, whose duty it 
shall be to serve such notice as provided in the third 
section of this chapter; and any district so formed may be 
altered or regulated by the joint action of the supervi-
sors of all the towns forming such district, in the same 
manner that other districts are altered and regulated. 

SECTION 16. Whenever any district shall become 
disorganized by the operation of the law in relation to 
the alteration of districts, the supervisors shall take 
charge of the property belonging to the district at the 
time of its disorganization, dispose of the same by 
grant or otherwise, and apply the proceeds to the dis-
chalge of its debts, paying over the balance, if any, to 
the treasurers of the districts to which the territory has 
been attached, in proportion to the valuation of the 
property so attached to each, as appears from the last 
assessment roll of the town. 

Supervisors to 
take charge of 
disorganized 
districts. 

DISTRICT MEETINGS. 

SECTION 17. The annual meeting of. each school Annual inhnietring 

district shall be held on the last Monday of September, 
in each year. The hour of such meeting shall be sev-
en o'clock in the afternoon, unless otherwise provided 
by a vote of the district, duly recorded, at the last pre- 
vious annual meeting : provided, that at the annual 1..tatotnday of 

May be heldon 

meeting of any school district held after the passage of 
this act, a majority of the electors of said district may 
determine that the annual meeting of such district 
shall be held upon the last Monday in August, in each 
year ; said determination to take effect when a copy of 
the proceedings of said annual meeting shall have been 
filed with the town clerk of the town in which said 
district, (or in case of a joint district, in which the 
school house of such district) is situated, and to remain 
in force until rescinded by a vote of a majority of 
the electors of said district ; the meeting held in pur-
suance of such determination to be deemed the legal 
annual meeting of said district, the same as if held 
upon the last Monday of September, in each year. 

SECTION 18. No annual meeting shall be deemed il- Not illegal fox 

legal for want of due notice, unless it shall appear that want of notice. 
 

the omission to give such notice was wilful [willful] and 
fraudulent. 
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Powell' or 	 SECTION 19. The inhabitants qualified by law to vote 
ter. et aunual at a school district meeting when assembled at the meeting. 

first and each annual meeting in their district, shall have 
power : 

Chairman. 	 1st. To appoint a chairman for the time being. 
Adjournment.. 

	

	2d. To adjourn from time to time as occasion may re- 
quire. 

Officers, 	 3d. Jo choose a director, treasurer and clerk. 
Site. 	 4th. To designate a site for a district school house. 
Tax for !Mt., ar  5th. To vote such tax on the taxable property of the 

district as the meeting shall deem sufficient to purchase 
or lease a suitable site for a school house, to build, 
hire or purchase such school house, and to keep in re-
pair and furnish the same with the necessary fuel and 

Limit to tax.  appendages : provided, that no district containing a 
population of less than two hundred and fifty inabi-
tants, shall have power to levy or collect a tax for build-
ing, hiring or purchasing a school house, of more than 
three hundred dollars in any one year, unless the su-
pervisors of the town in which such school house is to 
be situated, phall certify in writing that in their opin-
ion a larger sum should be raised, and shall specify 
such sum in which case an amount not exceeding the 

!bid  sum specified may be raised ; and provided, further, that 
no district shall have power to raise or collect in any 
one year for the purposes above specified, more than 
five hundred dollars, unless the supervisors shall certi-
fy as above set forth. 

Tem:here' wages. 6th. To vote a tax on the taxable property of the 
district, of such sum as the meeting shall deem proper 
for the payment of teachers' wages in the distriet 

Lima.  provided, that no district containing a population of less 
than two hundred and fifty inhabitants, shall hereafter 
have power to levy and collect a tax for school purposes 
in such district, of more than three hundred dollars in 
any one year. 

Sale of school 	7th. To authorize and direct the sale of any school 
home, ae. house, site or other property belonging to the district, 

when the same shall be no longer needed for the use of 
the district. 

Tax for habil!. 	8th. To impose such tax as may be necessary to dis- 
charge any debts or liabilities of the district lawfully 
incurred. 

Tax rsr globes. 	9th. To vote a tax not exceeding fifty dollars in any 
as. 	one year, for the purchase of globes, black-hoards, out- 
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line maps, or any apparatus for illustrating the princi-
ples of agriculture, chemistry or the mechanic arts. 

10th. To vote a tax on the district, not exceeding Tay for library 

thirty dollars in any one year, for a district library, 
consisting of such books as they may direct their dis- 
trict board, or any other person, at a district meeting, 
to purchase, and such further sum as they may deem 
necessary for the purchase of a book-case. 

11th. To authorize the district board to admit to the 51sy admit setusl- 
ars uot resg privileges of the school, persons not residing in the dis- 	idin 
ci district. 

trict, whenever such admission will not interfere with 
the accommodation or instruction of the scholars resid-
ing therein, and to fix a fee for tuition per term, quar-
ter or year, to be charged the person thus admitted. 

12th. To determine the length of time a school shall Time school 

be taught in their district the then ensuing year, which "kali be tan"  
shallnot be less than three months and Whether such school 
shall be taught by a male or female teacher, or both, and 
-whether the school moneys to which the district is en-
titled from the common school fund, and' from the town, 
shall Le applied to the support of the summer or winter 
school, or a certain portion to each ; but if such mat-
ters shall not be determined at the annual meeting, 
the district board shall have power and it shall be their 
duty to determine the same. 

13th. To give such direction, and make such provis- erxximutiow. 
ion as may be deemed necessary in relation to the pros- 
ecution or defense of any action or proceeding in which 
the district may be a party or be interested. 

14th. To alter, repeal and modify their proceedings Alter proved 
tugs. as occasion may require. 

SECTION 20. It shall be the duty of the clerk to six dale' notice 

g,ive at least six days' previous notice of every annual 	g VelL  
district' meeting, by posting notices therefor in four or 
more public places in the district, one of which notices 
shall be affixed to the outer door of the school house, 
if there be one in the district ; and he shall give the 
like notices for every adjourned district meeting, when 
such meeting shall have been adjourned for a longer 
period than one month. 

SECTION 21. Special district meetings may be call- 'row xpeeiAl 
ed by the clerk, or in his absence by the director or ci,"1112°811 " 
treasurer, on the written request of five legal voters of 
the district, in the manner prescribed for calling an an-
nual meeting, and the inhabitants qualified by law to 
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Business at 
;pecial meetior.. 

Stow to form 
anion districts 

Board of uni -
district. 

vote, when lawfully assembled at a special meeting, 
shall have power to transact the same business as [at] 
the first and each annual meeting, except the election 
of officers : provided, that the business to be transacted 
shall have been particularly specified in the notices 
calling the same ; and provided, further, that no tax 
shall be voted at a special meeting unless three-
fourths of the legal voters shall have been notified 
either personally or by leaving a written notice at their 
places of residence, stating the time, place and objects 
of the meeting, at least six days before the time 
appointed therefor. 

UNION OR HIGH .SCHOOL DISTRICTS. 

SECTION 22. Whenever two-thirds of the legal vot-
ers of any two or more adjoining school districts shall, 
at any annual meeting, by vote, determine to form a 
union district for high school purposes, it shall be the 
duty of the cltrks of the districts so voting to furnish 
the town supervisors a certified copy of the minutes of 
said meeting, together with the names of those voting 
for and against said proposition. Upon receiving such 
notice it shall be the duty of the town supervisors to 
determine and establish the boundaries of said union 
district, and file a copy of such order with the town 
clerk. They may also, upon application, include per-
sons and lands in adjoining districts in said union dis-
tricts, according to their discretion. 

SECTION 23. The control of such union district shall 
be vested in a board consisting of director, treasurer 
and clerk, who shall be elected in the same manner and 
hold the offices the same as officers of common school 
district boards, subject to the same rules and penalties : 
provided, that the town supervisors shall have power 
to appoint the first board of such union district. 

SECTION 24. The expenses of said union school dis-
trict incurred in purchasing or leasing school houses or 
sites, in building or repairing school houses, out houses, 
fences, &c., in hiring teachers, and in establishing and 
carrying on said high school, shall be defrayed by a 
tax upon the real and personal property of said union 
district, to be called the union high school tax. Said 
tax shall be voted by said union district, at its annual 
or special meetings, and shall be levied and collected in 
the manner hereinafter provided for the assessment and 

First board. 

1.'axes—how by 
iod and collect, 



GENERAL LAWS—CH. 155. 	 249 

collection of district taxes. No fee for tuition shall be Tuition re. 
charged or collected except from scholars not residing 
in the union district, who may be required to pay such 
fee as shall be prescribed by the board, which fee or 
fees shall go into the general fund of said union district. 

SECTION 25. The board of said union district shall Powers of union 
district board. determine the standard of qualification necessary for 

admission, the branches to be taught, and the books 
and apparatus to be used in said high school ; and shall 
have and exercise all the powers granted by law to the 
boards of common school districts. 

SECTION 26. The annual meeting of the union school Annual meeting 

districts shall be held on the Wednesday after the last in September.  
Monday in September, in each year, and such meeting 
shall have power to transact all business, as prescribed 
in section nineteen of this chapter. 

SECTION 27. Special meetings may be held as pro- ! 3Pecia meet- Inge. 
vided in section twenty-one of this chapter. 

SECTION 28. When it is proposed to form union Joint union die-

districts of territory lying in two or more adjacent ` Tic"' 
towns, then the respective supervisors of those towns 
shall act in concert in the formation of such union dis-
trict, as required in the formation of joint common 
school districts. 

SECTION 29. The boundaries of any union school how  bbozittedserciies 

district, formed in accordance with the provisions of may e r  
this chapter, may be altered in the same manner that 
the boundaries of common school districts are altered; 
and the provisions of law governing the action of town 
supervisors in relation to the alteration of com-
mon school districts, shall, so far as the same are 
applicable, be applied in the alteration of union school 
districts : provided, that no union school district shall Disorganization. 

be  disorganized, unless a majority of the electors shall, 
at an annual meeting, vote for such disorganization.• 

SECTION 30. Nothing in this act relating to union tPrituary dis-

school districts shall be so construed as to impair or af- eri
t.cte not affect-

fect the organization of primary districts within such 
union district. 

DISTRICT OFFICERS. 

SECTION 31. The officers of each school district officers of school 

shall be a director, treasurer and clerk, who shall hold districts. 

their respective ofices for three years, and until their 
successors shall have been chosen or appointed, but not 
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beyond ten days after the expiration of their term of 
11°W Ch°8ea '  office

' 
 without being again elected or appointed : pro-

vided, that at the first election of such officers, in any 
newly organized district, the clerk shall he chosen for 
one par, the treasurer for two years, and the director 
for three years ; and thereafter, each officer shall be 

Notilitation and chosed for three years. Any person present at a school acceptance. 
district meeting, at which he shall be elected one of the 
district board, shall be deemed to be notified thereof, 
and any person so elected, and not present, shall be no-
tified thereof by the clerk of said meeting, within five 
days thereafter ; and unless each person elected And no-
tified shall, within ten days after his election, file with 
the clerk his refusal in writing to accept the office, he 
shall be deemed to have accepted the same. 

DIRECTORS. 

Dirsetor coup- SECTION 82. It shall be the duty of the director of Undo cadets. 
each district to countersign all orders legally drawn by 
the clerk upon the treasurer of the di-trict. 

To appear for 	SECTION 33. The director shall appear for and on 
district. 

behalf of the district, in all actions brought by or 
against the di , trict, when no other direction shall be 
given by the qualified voters of such district, at a dis-
trict meeting. 

To prosecute 	SECTION 34. In case of any breach of the condition 
treasurer. of the treasurer's bond, the director shall cause an ac-

tion to be commenced thereon, in the name of the dis-
trict, and the money, when collected, shall be applied by 
such director to the use cf .  the district, as the same 
should have been applied by the treasurer. 

TREASURER. 

SECTION 35. The treasurer of each district shall, 
within ten days after his clew ion, execute to the district 
atIll file with the clerk, a bond in double the amount of 
money, as near as can be ascertained, to come into his 
hands as treasurer, with sufficient sureties, to be approv-
ed by the director and clerk, conditioned for the faithful 
discharge of the duties of his office, and if he shall fail 
to do so, his office shall lie vacant, and the board shall 
thereupon appoint a treasurer, who shall be subject to 
the same conditions and possess the same powers as if 
elected to that office. 

Additional secu- SECTION 3ti. Whenever the director and clerk of any 
t,e

mar tYncler tk-  school district shall deem the security upon the bond of 

Tressorer to 
give bond. 
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the treasorer insufficient, they shall have the right to de-
mand additional security, and the refusal or neglect of 
the treasurer to furnish such additional security, within 
ten days thereafter, shall vacate his office. 

SECTION 37. It shall be the duty of the treasurer Treaaurr Vra  

of each school district to apply for and receive from 
the town treasurer all school moneys apportioned to the 
district or collected for the same by the said town 
treasurer, and to pay over Gil the order of the clerk 
and director of such district, all moneys received by 
him. 

SECTION 38. The treasurer shall keep a book in To enterremipu. 
which he shall enter all the moneys received and dis-  aburae 

bursed by him, specifying particularly the sources from 
which money has been received, and the person [persons] 
to whom and the objects for which the same has neen paid 
out. He shall present to the district at each annual To report snub-

meeting a report in writing, containing a statenient of 
all moneys received by him during the preceding year, 
and of the disbursements made by him, with the items 
of such disbursement , , and exhibit the vouchers there-
for; and at the close of his term of office, shall settle 
with the district board, and shall baud over to his suc-
cessor said book, and all receipts, vouchers, orders and 
papers coming into his hands as treasurer of the dis-
trict, together with all moneys remaining in his hands 
as such treasurer. 

CLERK. 

SECTION 39. It shall be the duty of the clerk of Clerk to report 
each school district, within ten days after the election r'tircte:stedr'.8.  
or appointment of any school district officer, to report 
the names and postoffice address of such officers to the 
town clerk of his town, or, in case it be a joint district, 
to the town clerk of each town in which any part of 
the district is situated ; to record the proceedings of To make and 

the district board, and of each district meeting, in a keep rrands 

book to be provided by the district for that purpose ; to 
enter therein copies of all reports made by him to the 
town clerk ; to make therein, or in some suitable book 
provided for the purpose, an accurate record of all or-
ders drawn upon the treasurer, and to keep and pre-
serve all records, books and papers belonging to his 
office, and deliver the same to his successor in office. 
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To draw order- 	SECTION 40. It shall be the duty of the clerk to 
on treasurer. draw orders on the treasurer of the district for moneys 

in the hands of such treasurer, which has been appor-
tioned to or raised by the district, to be applied to the 
payment of teachers' wages, and apply such moneys to 
the payment of such teachers as shall have been em-
ployed by him in the name of the district, and also to 
draw orders on said treasurer for moneys in his hands 
to be disbursed for any other purpose for which the 
same shall have been voted by the district, agreeably to 
the provisions of this chapter : provided, each order 
shall designate the object for which it is drawn, and 
shall be countersigned by the director. 

-When tempora- 	SECTION 41. He shall be the clerk of the district, ,ry clerk may be 
appointed, 	and of all district meetings, but if he shall not be pres- 

ent at any district meeting, the qualified voters may 
appoint a clerk of such meeting, who shall certify the 
proceedings thereof, and the same shall be recorded by 
the clerk of the district. 

Clerk to con. 	SECTION 42. The clerk shall contract with and hire 
-tract with and 
hire teachers. qualified teachers for and in the name of the district, 

which contract shall be in writing, and shall have the 
consent of the director or treasurer, or both, endorsed 
thereon, and shall specify the wages per week or month 
as agreed upon by the parties, and such contract, so 
completed, shall be filed in his office. 

Annual 
rsh
eport— 	SECTION 43. It shall be the duty of the clerk, be- what to oo• 

tween the first and tenth days of September, in each 
year, to make and transmit to the town, city or village 
clerk, a written report, dated on the first day of Sep-
tember, in the year in which it shall be transmitted, 
signed by said district clerk, and verified by his affida-
vit, -showing : 

rhildrm, in die- 	1st. The number of children, male and female des- 
ignated separately, over the age of four and under the 
age of twenty years, residing in the district on the last 
day of August previous [previously] to the date of such 
report. 

Number attend- 2d. The number attending school during the year ing school be- 
tween certain under the age of four, and the number over the age of 
ages. twenty years. 
Whole number. 	3d. The whole number that have attended school 

during the year. 
Time Hbool bat- 	4th. The number of days a school has been taught been taught. 

during the year by a qualified teacher, the name of 
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each teacher, the length of time taught by each, and 
the wages paid to each. 

5th. The whole number of days that scholars over l'irne certain 

the age of four and under the age of twenty years, lethtetadre3d.have 

have attended the school during the year. 
6th. The amount of moneys received from the town Money received 

treasurer within the year, and the manner in which the ir` m treasurer-
same has been applied. 

7th. The amount raised by the district in such year , by di strict.
and the purposes for which it was raised. 

8th. The kind of books used in the school. 	Books used. 

9th. Such other facts and statistics in regard to the Other statietka. 

school and the subject of education as the state super- 
intendent may direct. 

SECTION 44. The clerk of each joint school district eport of joint 
district clerk. shall report to the town clerk of each town, a part of 

which is embraced in such district, the number of chil-
dren residing in such part, and the number of months a 
school has been taught in the district by a qualified 
teacher, setting forth the remainder of the items spe. ,  
cified in the preceding section, in the report made to 
the clerk of the town in which the school house is sit-
uated. 

SECTION 45. The clerk of each school district shall School , register 

furnish, at the expense of the district, a school register, t—ara' to con. 

in the form prescribed by the state superintendent of 
public instruction, in which every teacher in the district 
shall be required to the enter the names, ages and 
studies of all the scholars attending school, and, daily, 
their attendance and absence ; which register shall be 
deposited with the clerk at the end of each term. 

DISTRICT BOARD. 

SECTION 46. The director, treasurer and clerk shall District board. 

constitute the district board. 
SECTION 47. The district [board] shall purchase or ?Owen relative 

lease such a site for a school house as shall have been aro.;csl:toeo.1 house 

designated by the district, in the corporate name there- 
of, and shall build, hire or purchase such school house 
out of the funds prbvided for that purpose, and make 
sale of any school house, site or other property belong-
ing to the district, and, if necessary, execute a con-
veyance of the same in their name of office, when law-
fully directed by the qualified voters of such district, at 
any annual or special meeting. 
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Care of school 	SECTION 48. The said board shall have the care and 
amuse. keeping of the school house and other property belong-

ing to the district, except so far as the same shall be 
especially confided to the care of the clerk, including 
all books purchased by the district for the use of any 
children. 

Bipenses of care SECTION 49. The district board shall provide the 
and repair of 
01.1100 1 hput30— necessary appendages for the school house, and keep 
how paid. the same in good condition and repair during the time 

a school shall be taught therein; and they shall keep 
an accurate account of all expenses incurred by them, 
and present such account for allowance to the qualified 
voters, at a regular district meeting ; and the amount 
of such account, as allowed by such meeting, may be 
assessed and collected in the same manner as other dis-
trict taxes, but no such account shall be allowed at a 
special district meeting, unless the intention to present 
the same shall be specified in the notice for such meet-
ing. 

SECTION 50. The said board shall have power to fill 
by appointment, any vacancy that may occur in their 
own number, within ten days after such vacancy shall 
occur ; and if such vacancy shall not be filled within 
ten days, as aforesaid, by said board, it shall be the 
duty of the town clerk to fill such vacancy by appoint-
ment. Any person appointed to fill a vacancy, upon 
being notified of such appointment, shall be deemed to 
have accepted the same, unless he shall, within five 
days thereafter, file with the clerk or director a written 
refusal to serve. 

School books /or SECTION 51. The district board may purchase, at 
indigent pupils. 

the expense of the district, when parents or guardians 
may Lot be able to furnish the same, such school books 
as in their judgment may be necessary for the use of 
any children attending school in their district, and they 
may include the amount of such purchase in any tax 
to be collected in such district. 

Snail to make 	SECTION 52. The board shall have power to make 
rules aud rrgn. 
rations. 	all needful rules and regulations for the organization, 

graduation and government of the school or schools 
established in the district; said rules to take effect and 
be in force when a copy of the same, signed by a ma-
jority of the board, shall be filed with the clerk; to 
suspend any pupil from the privileges of the school for 
non-compliance with the rules established by them, or 

Vamociem—hew 
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by the teacher, with their consent; and to expel from mo, expel pu-

school any pupil who shall persistently refuse or neg- 
lect to obey the rules and regulations above mentioned, 
whenever, upon due examil atian, they shall become 
satisfied that the interests of the school demand such 
expulsion. 

SECTION 6 3. The board in each school district shall Bard tn Beim; 

have power, under the advice of the superintendent of t""°"8" 
public instruction, to atermine what school and text 
books shall be used in the several brances [branches] 
taught in the school of such district. 

SECTION 54. It shall be the duty of the district B .ard wiper-

board to visit the school or schools under their care, to " 
examine into the condition of the school and the pro- 
gress of the pupils, to advise and consult with the 
teacher in reference to methods of instruction, man-
agement and government, and to exercise such general 
supervision as is necessary to carry out the provisions 
of this chapter. 

WHAT SHALL BE TAUGHT IN SCHOOLS. 
SECTION 55. In every district school there shall be 

taught, in the English language, orthography, reading, 
writing, English grammar, geography and arithmetic, 
during the time such school shall he kept, and sueh 
othcr branches of education as may be determined 
upon by the district board. 

TOWN TREASURER. 
SECTION 56. It shall be the duty of the town treas- Pntiee nftowu 

trea•urer. urer of each town : 
1st. To apply for and receive from the county li,”c”iva moneys, 

Trul verclietrIet treasurer all moneys apportioned for the use of com-
mon schools in his town, and to pay the same, together 
with all moneys raised in the town for the support of 
schools, to the treasurers of the districts entitled to re-
ceive them, upon the order or apportionment of the 
town clerk. 

2d. To pay over to the district treasurer, on de- To pAy over dis-

mand, all school district taxes raised in each district trict taxwe. 
 

and collected by him, and the amount of all school dis- 
trict taxes returned to the county treasurer of his 
county as delinquent, whenever the same shall have 
been collected and paid over by said county treasurer 
to such town treasurer; or if any such town treasurer 
shall receive credit from the county treasurer for such 

Br%nches to be 
■ught. 
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To certify mon• 
eys to town 
clerk. 

delinquent tax, or any part thereof, on account of any 
demand or claim due from such town to said county, 
then the said town treasurers shall pay over the amount 
of such delinquent tax, or the part for which credit has 
been so received, to the treasurer of the proper school 
district, on demand thereafter. 

3d. On or before the second Monday of March, in 
each year, to certify to the town clerk the amount of 
school moneys in his hands to be apportioned by 
said clerk, and immediately upon the receipt of any 
moneys from the state school fund, to certify the same 
to the clerk, for apportionment. 

TOWN CLERK. 

Annual report 	SECTION 57. It shall be the duty of the town clerk, 
of town clerk— 
what to show . between the fifteenth and twenty-fifth days of Septem-

ber, in each year, to make and transmit to the superin-
tendent of schools for the county, a report in writing, 
bearing date on the fifteenth day of September, in the 
year of its transmission, stating : 

Districts in 	1st. The whole number of school districts separately 
town, 

set off within the town. 
Districts report- 	2d. The districts and parts of districts from which 

g. 
reports shall have been made to him or his immediate 
predecessor in office, within the time limited for that 
purpose. 

Time school has 	3d. The length of time a school shall have been taught been taught. 
in each of such districts or parts of districts. 

Public moneys. 	4th. The amount of public moneys received in each 
of such districts and parts of districts. 

Children tau t. 5th. The number of children taught in each, and the 
number of children over the age of four and under the 
age of twenty years, residing in each. 

Whole amount 	6th. The whole amount of money received in the 
of money receiv- 
ed from state, town for school purposes since the date of the last pre-

ceding report,setting forth separately,the amount received 
from the state through the county treasurer, the amount 
levied by the county board of supervisors, and the 
amount raised by the town at its annual meeting. 

Amount raised 	7th. The amount of money raised by district tax for 
by distzict tax. school purposes. 
How expended. 	8th. The manner in which said moneys have been ex- 

pended, and whether any and what part remains unex-
pended, with such other information as the state super-
intendent may from time to time require. 
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SECTION 58. It shall be the duty of the town clerk Thwa elnit to 
to see that the annual reports of the clerks of the sev- 
eral school districts in his town are made correctly and 
in due time, and to receive and keep all such reports 
made to him by the district clerks, with all orders and 
notices of the town, board of supervisors relative to the 
formation or alteration of school districts, and file them 
in his office; and he shall record in a book kept for that 
purpose, such description of school districts and organiza-
tion or alteration thereof, as shall be furnished him by 
the board of supervisors. He shall also make and keep To  l'aaae and 

in his office a map of the town, showing the exact boun- 
daries of all the school districts therein, as appears from 
the records on file, and when a new district is formed,shall 
furnish a map thereof to the district clerk. He shall, To dram,TE name 
within ten days after his election or appointment, report cierk. da. rel" 
his name and postoffice address to the county superin- 
tendent of schools, and the name and postoffice address 
of each district clerk, within ten days after the filing of 	- 
the same in his office. It shall also be the duty of the Tel,aotrrd°,' 
town clerk to apportion the school moneys raised by the  
town and collected by the town treasurer, on the third 
Monday of March, and those received from the state 
through the county treasurer, on the third Monday of 
Jane, of each year, or as soon thereafter as the same 
shall be collected or received by the town treasurer, to 
the several districts and parts of districts within the 
town, in proportion to the number of children residing 
in each, over the age of four and under the age of 
twenty years, as the same shall appear from the last 
annual reports of their respective clerks. 

SECTION 59. No moneys shall be apportioned to any vnmoilepp
district or part of district, unless it shall appear by the 

w latIr 

report thereof, that a school has been taught therein, by hoL 

a qualified teacher, for at least three months during the 
year ending at the date of such report, and that all 
school moneys received during that year from the school 
fund, have been applied to the payment of the wages of 
such teacher. 

SECTION 60. If after the time when the annual re- APportinuirme 

ports of the school districts are required to be dated, 	ta 

and before the apportionment of school moneys shall 
be made, a district shall be duly altered, or a new dis-
trict shall be formed in the town, so as to render an ap-
portionment founded on such annual reports unjust, as 

17 GL 
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between two or more districts of the town, the town 
clerk shall make an apportionment to such districts, ac- 
cording to the number of children in each, over the age 
of four and under the age of twenty years, ascertain- 
ing the number by the best evidence within his reach. 

Dissoud (Imo.. SECTION 61. All moneys apportioned by the town 
eys not called 
for. 	 clerk to any district or part of a district, which shall 

have remained in the hands of the town treasurer for 
one year after such apportionment, by reason of such 
district or part of district neglecting or refusing to re-
ceive the same, shall be added to the moneys next there-
after to be apportioned by such town clerk to the sever-
al districts and parts of districts in such town, and ap-
portioned therewith. 

ASSESS}( ENT AND COLLECTION OP TAXES. 

Verified state- 	SECTION 62. The clerk of each school district shall, 
went of taxes t 
town clerk. 	011 or before the fourth Monday of November, in each 

year, deliver to the town clerk of the town in which the 
district is situated, a statement in writing, verified by 
his affidavit, showing the amount of the tax or taxes 
voted to be raised at the last preceding annual meeting, 
or at the first meeting after the organization of the dis- 
trict, or both, as the case may require, and the tax voted 
at any special meeting held between the time of the an- 
nual meeting and the third Monday of November, to- 
gether with a list of all persons and corporations liable to 

In case of junit a school district tax therein. In case of a joint dis- district, how 
proportion ut trict, he shall deliver to the town clerk of each town in each town iA 
learned. 	which any part of the district is situated, a statement 

so verified, showing the proportion of tax to be so 
assessed in that part of the district within such town, 
together with a list of all persons and corporations 

, liable to a school district tax in that part of the dis-
trict. Such proportion shall be ascertained from the 
valuation contained in the last assessment rolls of the 
respective towns, and to enable the district clerk to 
ascertain the same, the town clerk of each such town 
shall, on demand, at any time after he has received the 
equalized assessment roll of his town, deliver to the 
clerk of any such joint district, a certified statement of 
the valuation of real and personal property in that 
part of such district lying within his town, as the same 
appears from said assessment roll. 
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SEcnoN 63. The town clerk shall assess said tax now tax levied 

or the due proportion thereof, upon the real and per- 
and collected. 

sonal property liable thereto, placing the same in a sep-
arate column in the next assessment roll of his town, 
delivered to the town treasurer for collection, whenever 
such certificate of the district clerk shall be received 
by him in tim'e therefor, although after the fourth Mon-
day of November. And if for any reason such tax 
shall not be assessed in the next assessment roll after 
the tax is voted, it shall be assessed in that of the next 
succeeding year. The tax shall, in all respects, be col- nehilisuent taxer 

lected or returned delinquent like other taxes, and when 
collected the money shall be paid over to the district 
treasurer. And whenever any part and not the whole 
of the taxes for all purposes assessed in the assessment 
roll to any person or corporation, or upon any real es-
tate, shall be collected by the town treasurer, he shall 
pay over the due proportion of the amount collected by 
him to the district treasurer. 

SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES. 

SECTION 64. Any tax voted at a special meeting x Tap,ei7telting.  
held at a time not specified in section sixty-two of this 
chapter, shall be assessed by the district clerk, and col-
lected by the district treasurer in the manner herein-
after provided. 

SECTION 65. The clerk of each school district shall How memo& 
make out the tax-list, and shall enter therein the names coluetrIc'.y district 

of all pertsons liable to pay a school district tax in such 
district, the amount of personal property to be taxed 
to each such person, and a description of all the tax-
able real estate in such district; and he shall set oppo-
site to each description of taxable property, the valua-
tion of the same and the amount of tax charged upon 
such property, and to each person, respectively. . Such 
description and valuation a taxable property shall be 
ascertained, so far as possible, from the last assessment 
roll of the town. 

SECTION 66. The warrant annexed to such tax-list wiumut•—•44 
tool:4=mA. shall be under the hand of the clerk of the district, and 

shall command the treasurer of such district to collect 
from each of the taxable persons and corporations 
named in such tax-list, and of the owners of the real 
estate described therein, the several sums set opposite 
to the persons and corporations so named, and to the 
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several tracts of land so described, within forty days 
from the date thereof, and within ten days from the 
date of such warrant, to personally demand such tax 
of the persons charged therewith in such lists, if they 

Delinquent tax— he found within his town ; and that if any such tax 
bow collected. shall not be paid within said ten days, to collect the 

same by distress and sale of personal property, in the 
same manner as town treasurers are authorized to col-
lect town and county taxes ; and the said treasurer 
shall execute said .varrant and return the same to the 
clerk at the expiration of the time limited therein for 
the collection of such tax-list. 

Unpaid taxee 	SECTION 67. If any tax on real estate, in any tax- 
list delivered to the treasurer of any district, shall re-
main unpaid at the time he is required by law to return 
his warrant to the clerk of the district, such treasurer 
shall make mit and deliver to the town clerk of his 
town, a statement in writing, containing a description 
of the lots and pieces of land upon which i such taxes 
remain so unpaid, together with the amount of tax 
assess( d to each; and he shall make and subscribe an 
affidavit to such statement, before some justice of the 
peace, or other person authorized to administer oaths, 
that the taxes mentioned in such statement remain un-
paid, and that after diligent efforts he has been 'unable 
to collect the same ; and whenever any school district 
shall embrace parts of more than one town, such treas-
urer shall make his return as aforesaid to the town 
clerks of the towns in which the parts of such district 
shall be situated. 

ta foe certified. 	SECTION 68. The town clerk, upon a delivery to him 
of such statement, shall give a certificate to the treas-
urer of the amount of taxes so remaining unpaid, as 
the same shall appear from the statement of such 
treasurer, which certificate shall be deposited by the 
treasurer with the district clerk, and shall be filed by 
such clerk. 

To be entered In SECTION 69. The town clerk shall, in making out the 
• 'II UMW/Mtn a • u  
rAle 	 pliwate assessment roll of the town next thereafter, 

.enter such unpaid taxes in a separate column therein, 
opposite to the description of the land upon which the 
thaes so remain unpaid, and such taxes •shall be col-
lected in the same manner as town and county t oces are 
collected; and when so collected, shall be•paid over to 
the treasurer of the district in whiah such tax .13 were 
originally assessed. 
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SECTION 70. The warrant issued by the clerk of any 
school district for the collection of any district tax 
authorized to be raised and collected by section sixty-
four of this chapter, may be executed in any other dis-
trict or town in the same county, or in any other county 
in which any part of such district is situate, when the 
district is composed of parts of two or more adjoining 
counties, and such warrant shall have the like force and 
effect as a warrant issued by a town clerk for the col-
lection of town and county taxes ; and the treasurer of 
the district to whom any warrant may be delivered for 
the collection of a. tax-list, shall possess the like pow-
ers in the .execution of the same, as are conferred by 
law upon the treasurers of towns in the collection of 
town and county taxes. 

SECTION 71. Whenever any error shall be discover-
ed in any district tax-list, and made to appear to the 
district board, they may authorize and empower the 
clerk to amend and correct such error in said tax-list, 
and may order any moneys which may have been im-
properly collected on such tax-list, to be refunded. 

SECTION 72. Whenever the clerk of any district 
shall deem it necessary, he may renew the warrant an-
nexed to any tax-list in his district for thirty days, but 
he shall not have power to renew such warrant more 
than once, without the consent of the town clerk of the 
town in which the school house of such district shall be 
located, which consent shall be endorsed on such war-
rant. 

SECTION 73. When any district tax shall be lawfully 
assessed and paid by any person on account of any 
real property whereof he is only a tenant at will, or 
for any period not exceeding three years, such tenant 
may charge and collect of the owner of such real es-
tate the amount of the tax so paid by him, unless some 
agreement to the contrary shall have been made by 
such tenant. 

SECTION 74. Whenever any real estate in any school 
district shall not have been separately valued in the 
assessment roll of the town, and the valuation of such 
real state cannot be definitely ascertained from such 
assessment roll, the district board of such district shall 
estimate the value of the same in proportion to the val-
uation affixed in said assessment roll to the whole tract 
of which such lot or piece of land forms a part. 

Warrant—when 
may be executed 

How errors In 
t.tx It corrected 

Warrant—how 
renewed. 

Riehte of ton-
ante. 

kmeaament-
how made ht 
tam n cum. 
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Row altered. SECTION 75. Whenever a school district embraces a 
part of more than one town, the town boards of su-
pervisors of the towns so in part embraced, upon ap-
plication of any three persons liable to pay taxes in 
such district, shall proceed to inquire and determine 
whether the valuation of taxable property in the as-
sessment rolls of such towns are just, as compared with 
each other, in respect to such district, and if considered 
not to be so, they shall determine the relative propor-
tion of taxes to be assessed upon the real estate of the 
parts of such district so lying in different towns ; and 
any tax thereafter to be raised in such district shall be 
apportioned and assessed according to such determina-
tion, until the same shall be altered upon a like appli-
cation and determination, as before mentioned. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS. 

Towns may raise 
additional school 
MUM. 

School taxes to 
be aseessed like 
other taxes. 

SECTION 76. The qualified electors of each town 
shall have power, at any legal meeting thereof, to vote 
to raise such sum of money for the support of com-
mon schools, in addition to the amount required by law 
to be raised, as they may deem necessary. 

SECTION 77. All taxes raised and collected in any 
school district for any of the purposes authorized by 
the provisions of this chapter, except when otherwise 
provided, shall be assessed on the same kind of prop-
erty as taxes for town and county purposes are assessed. 

SCHOOL HOUSE SITES. 

When owner re- SECTION 78. Whenever a school district shall be 
fuses to lease or 
sell school house unable to obtain the school house site selected or de- 
site.  signated by a majority of the electors thereof at a 

regular meeting, on account of the refusal of the own-
er of the ground selected to lease or sell the same, 
such site may be located and established by the town 
board of supervisors, in the manner hereinafter pro-
vided. 

fiuporylaors may 	SECTION 79. Whenever the electors of any school 
locate a cite, 	district, either at their annual or at any special meeting 

legally called for that purpose, shall make application 
to the board of supervisors in their respective towns, 
the said board upon satisfactory proof beino

° 
 made to 

them, by the certificate of the district clerk, or other-
wise, that the notices required in the next section have 
been duly given, shall proceed to establish a school 
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house site for said district : provided, that such school H.Siizeon. und 

house site site shall not exceed one acre of land ; and pro- 
vided, further, that such land when it shall cease to be 
used as a school house site, shall revert to the original 
owner, his heirs and assigns. 

SECTION 80. Upon application made by any,  school 2,:o.teice to be 

district, by vote as aforesaid, such board shall make g" 

out and sign a notice in writing, and fix a time and 
place when and where they will meet and decide upon 
such application, which said notice shall also contain a 
brief description of the land upon which it is proposed 
to locate such school house site, which said notice shall 
be served by the district clerk of said district upon all 
the owners and occupants of the land upon which it is 
proposed to locate such site, at least six days previous 
[previously] to the day appointed for such meeting. Such .Toonbaellserved 
notice shall shall be served by delivering it to each such own- 	Y.  
er and occupant of such land, who may be residents of 
this state, or by leaving the same at their respective resi-
dences, with some person of suitable age and under- 
standing. And if there be no occupant of such land, Sec iv ice by  ptibLi-

and the owner or owners thereof be unknown to the c  
said board, or shall reside without this state, then such 
notice may be served by publishing the same in the 
newspaper published nearest said land, once in each 
week for six successive weeks next before the said day 
of meeting. 

SECTION 81. Whenever the said board shall locate ttveuriehred 
and establish any school house site, they shall cause 	' 
an accurate survey and description of the same to be 
made out, and shall fix and award the compensation to 
be made to the owner or owners for such site, together 
with all damages sustained by such owner or owners of 
all lands so taken. They shall also, within ten days Certificate to be 

after agreeing thereupon, make out and sign duplicate 
recorded. 

 

certificates, containing their action upon such applica- 
tion, a description of the lands so taken, according to 
the survey, and the amount of compensation and dam-
ages so awarded to each of such owners, one of which 
shall be delivered to the occupant or occupants of the 
land so taken for such school house site, and the other 
to the clerk of said district, who shall cause the same 
to be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of 
the proper county : provided, that in ease the said board 
shall deem it advisable, they may, before agreeing upon 
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their said award, adjourn from time to time, not to ex- 
ceed in all ten days, and that anv two of said board • 
may act in the absence of the other. 

Money to be veld SECTION 82. The sum of money so awarded by the 
owner, or de- 
posited. 	said board, shall be paid to the owner of the land upon 

which such site is located, or in case the owner is a 
non-resident, or refuses to accept the money, it shall 
be deposited with the treasurer of the district, to the 
order of the owner of said land ; and it shall not be 
lawful for said district to occupy said land without the 
consent of the owner thereof, until such money shall 
be paid, tendered or deposited as aforesaid. 

limit to land 	SECTION 83. No land shall be taken for a school 
taken. 

house site, except by consent of the owner, that may 
not be taken for highway purposes, according to section 
fifty-four, chapter nineteen, of the revised statutes. 

Appeal to decal t SECTION 84. Any person aggrieved by the decision 
court 

of the above board in the award of damages, may ap-
peal therefrom to the circuit court for any county in 
which such site is situated, by filing with the clerk of such 
district a notice of said appeal, which notice shall spe-
cify all the grounds of such appeal, within twenty days 
after the receipt of the duplicate certificate mentioned 
in section eighty-one of this act, and paying to the 
said district clerk one dollar for the state tax on the 
appeal, and one dollar for making the return thereto; 
and thereupon the clerk of such district shall, within 
twenty days thereafter, file with the clerk of said cir-
cuit court a certified copy of such certificate, together 
with such notice of appeal and the date of service 
thereof, and shall pay to such clerk of the circuit court 

Partied.  one dollar for the tax on the appeal ; and thereupon 
the clerk of such court shall enter an action therein, in 
which the appellant shall be plaintiff and the school 
district defendant. The issues in said action shall 
be the legality of all the proceedings of.said board 
under this act, and the amount of compensation and 
damages to which the plaintiff is entitled by reason of 
the taking of his lands for a school house site, as afore-
said. And the issue shall be tried without further 
pleadings, in the same manner as other issue‘of fact 
are tried in such court, and either party shall be enti-
tled to a jury, and the judgment therein shall be en-
forced in the same manner as other judgments in 
personal actions rendered by said circuit court: pro. 
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vided, that in all cases where the question of damages 
is the only issue, and the plaintiff does not recover a 
larger sum than was awarded him by such board, he 
shall recover no costs. 

&moll 85. Whenever the district is situated in 1.x:tocsins',  
two or more towns, the said board shall consist of the 
boards of supervisors of each town in which such dis-
trict is situated. 

COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT. 

SECTION 86. There shall be chosen at the general Election s.d 
election held on the Tuesday next succeeding tl.e first: I.:4f  
Monday in November, in the year 1861, and biennially tendonis. 
thereafter, a county superintendent of schools for each 
cnunty of the state, who shall enter upon the duties of 
his office on the first day of January succeeding his 
election, and shall hold the same for two years, and 
until his successor is elected and qualified. In each When_two super. 

county of the state having over fifteen thousand inhab- 
itants, according to the last preceding census, the county. 
county board of supervisors may, at any meeting prior 
to an election of county superintendent in any year, 
determine by resolution, to remain in force until rescind-
ed, that two county superintendents shall be chosen for 
such county ; and said board of supervisors shall there-
upon divide the county into two districts, to be called, 
respectively, "superintendent district number one," and 
"superintendent district number two." While such 
resolution shall remain unrescinded, each such district 
shall elect a county superintendent for such district, to 
be called "county superintendent of schools for district 
number one," or "two" as the case may be. When a rthr senrelir 

county contains more than one senate district, each sur pe' ri;Zneeld 
such senate district shall constitute a superintendent dietriet.  
district, to be numbered as above provided, except 
senate distri5ts lying wholly within incorporated cities 
which may have elected as provided for in section 
ninety-six of this act. Such county superintendent 
[superintendents] of schools for districts shall, within 
the 1 mits of their respective districts, have the same 
powers and duties as other county superintendent& 
Their terms of office shall be the same, and their elec-
tion shall be conducted and canvassed as provided in 
this act for the election of county superintendents; and 
all the provisions of this act or of any other law of 
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this state in relation to county superintendents of 
schools, shall apply to the county superintendents of 
schools for districts, unless the latter shall be expressly 
excepted therefrom. 

Ifaction of 	SEarroN 87. The election of county superintendent county auperin- 
tendent. 	of schools shall be conducted, canvassed and certified, 

in all respects, after the manner prescribed for the elec-
tion of other county officers. 

To take an oath. SECTION 88. The county superintendent of schools. 
shall, before entering upon the duties of his office, take 
and subscribe the oath of office prescribed by the consti-
tution of this state, before some officer authorized to ad-
minister oaths, and shall deposit the same with the clerk 
of the board of supervisors. 

vacanclee—how 	SECTION 89. In case of vacancy, the state superin- 
tendent may, upon certificate thereof from the clerk of 
the board of supervisors, appoint a person to fill such 
vacancy, who shall qualify as provided in the preceding 
section, and who shall hold his office until the general 
election next succeeding such appointment. 

ttemovals froin 	SECTION 90. The county superintendent of schools 
office. may be removed from office by the judge of the circuit 

court of the county where such county superintendent of 
schools may reside, upon petition and satisfactory proof 
of incompetency, or wilful [willful] neglect of duty : 

Thirty days'no. provided, that no such removal shall be valid unless the Ake of Char goo. 
person so removed shall have had at least thirty days' 
notice of the charges brought against him, and an op-
portunity to be heard in his own defense, and that the 
said circuit judge shall, in case of removal, certify such 
removal to the clerk of the county board of supervi-
sors. 

-Copy of petition SECTION 91. Any person or persons petitioning for 
for removal to be 
erved. 	the removal from office of any county superintendent of 

schools, shall cause a certified copy of such petition, to-
gether with a full statement of all charges preferred 
against him, to be served upon such superintendent at 
least thirty days prior to the hearing before the judge of 
the circuit court. 

Duties of county SECTION 92. It shall be the duty of the county su- 
superintendent. perintendent of schools to examine and license teachers 

and to annul certificates, as hereinafter provided ; to 
visit and inspect schools : to organize and conduct at 
least one institute for the instruction of teachers in each 
year ; to encourage teachers' associations ; to advise in 
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all questions arising under the operation of the school 
laws in his county ; to introduce to the notice of teach-
ers and the people the best modes of instruction, the 
physiological laws which govern the health and growth 
of the young ; the most approved plans of building and 
ventilating school houses and ornamenting and adapt-
ing school grounds for 

houses, 
 cultivation of the taste and 

the healthful exercise of the children ; to report from 
time to time the condition and prospects of the schools 
under his supervisio4 ; to receive from the town city and 
village clerks, abstracts of the reports of the several 
district clerks, and transmit the same to the state super-
intendent, as also, annually, the name and postoffice 
address of each town and district clerk of his county, 
with such other information as he may deem advisable, 
or as may be required of him by the state superintend-
ent, and to perform such other duties as may be pre-
scribed by law. 

SECTION 93. It shall be the duty of the county su- Inspection du-

perintendent of schools, in each county, to divide his trIcts' 
county into inspection districts, to be bounded by town 
lines, and not to contain more than four towns each, 
and to hold, in and for each such inspection district, at L.. n.wo nanuliz-
least two meetings in each year, for the examination 	Y.  
and licensing of teachers, of which meetings at least 
thirty days' written notice shall be given to each school 
district clerk in the inspection district for which the 
meeting is to be held, and by him posted in some con-
spicuous place in his district. Such notice shall con-
tain the names of the towns embraced in the inspec-
tion district, and the time, place and objects of the pro- 
posed meeting. The examination of teachers thus held To itvpublic sod 
shall be public, and shall be conducted by written and 
oral questions and answers. They shall be uniform for 
the county in which they are held, and no certificate of 
qualification shall be given except in accordance with 
the provisions of law respecting teachers' certificates. 

SECTION 94. Whenever, on account of sickness, ab-
sence from the county, or any other cause, any person 

tions. 

desiring a certificate of qualifications as a teacher, 
shall be unable to attend the examination as aforesaid, 
such person may be examined at any time by the su-
perintendent, without giving the notice required by the 
preceding section, and upon such examination, if found 
qualified, shall receive a certificate, which shall remain 
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in force until the next regular meeting for the examina- 
tion of teachers in the inspection district in which such 

Proof of /lefts- teacher is engaged in teaching : provided, that the 
eery 'bounce 
from regular ex. county superintendent, before examining and licensing 
emination.  such applicant, may require of him or her satisfactory 

proof that the absence of such applicant from the last 
regular meeting for the examination of teachers, in the 
inspection district in which he or she resided, was ne-
cessary and unavoidable upon the part of said applicant- 

Compensation.  SECTION 95. The compensation of the county su-
perintendent of schools shall be fixed by the county 
board of supervisizs, and shall be paid quarterly, ill 

Maximum fixed, cash, by the county : provided, that for counties con-
taining more than fifteen thousand inhabitants, accord-
ing to the last preceding census, he compensation shall 
not be less than six hundred dollars per annum, and 
for counties containing more than eight thousand in-
habitants, it shall not be less than four hundred dol-
lars per annum. 

How cities mai 	SECTION 96. The board of education of any moor- 
exempt them. 
joeo, from eon. porated city of this state may, on or before the fifteenth 
trol of the county 
omperintendent. day of August, in any year, elect, by order or resolu-

tion, that such city shall for the next ensuing year be 
exempt from the provisions of this act relating to coun-
ty superintendent of schools, except in the matter of 
making reports to the county superintendent of the 
county in which such city is situated, and within ten 
days thereafter cause a copy of such order or resolu-
tion to be filed with the clerk of the board of supervi-
sors in and for such county ; in which case, the duties 
of the county superintendent of schools for that coun-
ty shall not, during that year, extend into such city, 
except for the purpose of receiving reports therefrom ; 
and the electors of such city shall have no voice in 
electing a county superintendent, if one be elected in 
such county that year, nor shall the member or mem-
bers of the county board of supervisors from such city 
have any vote in determining or providing for the com-
pensation of such county superintendent, nor in any 
other matter relating to such officer ; nor shall any tax 
levied under the provisions of section ninety-seven of 
this chapter,for that year, be levied upon such city or any 
part thereof. In cases where an incorporated city shall 
not elect as provided in this section, the duties of su-
pervising and inspecting schools and examining and 
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certifying to the qualifications of teachers in and for 
such city, shall devolve upon the county superintendent 
exclusively, any law of the state to the contrary not-
withstanding. 

SECTION 97. The board of supervisors of each coun- Tax fnr payment 
art.evnuinetz.  Napes,  ty shall, when they levy the county school tax for each 

year, add theretn and apportion among the towns, cities 
and villages in such county, an amount sufficient to pay 
the compensation of the county superintendent of 
schools in and for such county, and all necessary ex-
penses for printing for the use of schools in such coun-
ty for that year, .which amount shall be levied and col-
lected, in cash, as a part of the county school tax for 
such county, and shall be paid over to the county treas-
urer of such county, with the county tax, by the sev-
eral town, city and village treasurers : provided, that 
no part of said amount shall be apportioned to or lev-
ied upon any incorporated city whose board of educa-
tion shall have elected as provided for in the last pre-
ceding section. 

SECTION 98. The county • superintendent shall, on .  Annual •eport of 
or before the tenth day of October, in each year, make'  
and transmit to the state superintendent a report in 
writing, setting forth the whole number of towns in his 
county, distinguishing those from which the required 
reports have been made to him by the town clerks, and 
containing an abstract of their reports, and he shall 
file a copy of such report in the office of the clerk of 
the county board of supervisors. 

SECTION 99. Ile shall also, within the time men. sr.temen•ta 
tioned in the preceding section, make and deliver to the ceru.untY  "as".  
county treasurer a written statement of the whole 
number of children in each town in the county over the 
age of four and under the age of twenty years, as 
shown by the town clerks' reports. 

TEACHERS' CERTIFICATES. 

SECTION 100. Every applicant for a situation as Twhi-e, es be 

teacher in any of the common schools of this state, 
shall be examined by the county superintendent of 
schools of his county, in regard to moral character, 
learning and ability to teach, and if found qualified 
shall receive a certificate, as hereinafter provided. 

SECTION 101. There are hereby established three Three Fmk. of 
grades of teachers' certificates, to be known as certifi- 
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cates of the first, second and third grades, respectively, 
as the case may be. Each certificate shall show the 
branches of study in which the holder has been exam :  
ined, also the relative attainment of the applicant in 
each. 

Requisites for 	SECTION 102. Every applicant for a certificate of 
third grade cer- 
tificate. 	the third grade, shall be examined in orthoepy, orthog- 

raphy, reading, penmanship, intellectual and written 
arithmetic, primary grammar and geography, , and if 
found qualified, shall receive a certificate which shall 

Entitles to temb entitle the holder to teach in the town for which he 
one  year in "a  applies, and which shall be in force .for one year from 
Special dist rie t the date thereof; and each county superintendent may 
certificates,  issue third grade certificates for a less period than one 

year, and for a particular district, whenever he is sat-
isfied that the applicant is qualified to teach in such 
district, and is not qualified to teach in every district 
of the town for which he is licensed. 

Requisites for 	SECTION 103. Every applicant for a. certificate of 
I:erefte.dgrade cer  the second grade, shall be examined i j 	 n all the branches 

required for a certificate of the third grade, and in 
addition thereto, in grammatical analysis, physiology, 
physical geography, elementary algebra, United States 
history, and theory and practice of teaching, and if 
found qualified, shall receive a certificate which shall 
entitle the holder to teach in any town in the county in 

one year in 
county. 	which he is examined, and which shall be in force for 

one year from the date thereof. 
Requisites for 	SECTION 104. Every applicant for a certificate of 
tnirst‘i'Te."' the first grade, shall be examined in all the branches in 

which applicants for certificates of the second and third 
grades are examined, and in addition thereto, in higher 

Entitles to teat h algebra, natural philosophy, and geometry, and if found 
two y

y
eare in qualified, shall receive a certificate which shall entitle count. 

the holder to teach in any town in the county in which 
he is examined, and which shall be in force for two 
years from the date thereof. 

Examination in SECTION 105. Each county superintendent of schools &ado tonal 
branches, etc. may demand an examination in such additional branches 

as the applicant may be required to teach, and when-
ever he shall deem it necessary, may require a re-
examination of any teacher in his county for the pur-
pose of ascertaining his qualifications to continue as 
such teacher. 

Standard of at- 	SECTION 106. The county superintendent of each 
tainments. 	county shall, under the advice and direction of the 
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state superintendent, establish for his county the stan-
dard of attainment in each branch of study, which must 
be reached by each applicant before receiving a certifi-
cate of either grade, and the standard so established 
shall be uniform for the county. 

SECTION 107. No school district clerk shall have Teacher canna* 
power to contract with a teacher unless such teacher wmiteoureetrirr 
shall have a certificate of qualification in force at the ficate: 
time of making such contract; and when a district is 
composed of parts of two or more counties, the clerk 
of said district shall not have power to contract with a 
teacher unless such teacher shall have a certificate of 
qualifications signed by the superintendent of the 
county in which the school house is situated, and in 
force at the time of making such contract. 

SECTION 108. The county superintendent may annul How certificates. 
may be annulled. 

any certificate given by him or his predecessor in office, 
when he shall think proper, giving at least ten days' 
previous notice in writing to the teacher holding it, and 
to the district board of the district in which he may be 
employed, of his intention to annul the same. 

SECTION 109. The annulling of a certificate shall 'cou t  anfined: 
not disqualify the teacher to whom it was given, until a 

won t 
 o 

 be 

notice thereof, containing the name of the teacher, the 
time when the certificate was annulled, and the reasons 
for such annulment, shall be filed by the county super-
intendent in the office of the town clerk of the town in 
which such teacher is engaged in teaching. 

SECTION 110. Any person refused a certificate as a pewrh,eunkligner 
teacher by the county superintendent, may apply to the maY reexamine. 

state superintendent for a re-examination; and if upon 
such re-examination, the state superintendent shall be 
satisfied that the applicant is legally qualified, he shall 
issue a certificate, which shall have the same force and 
entitle the holder to the same privileges as . if he held 
a certificate from the county superintendent : Frovided, w nttrn reamres 

that any county superintendent refusing a certificate to  
an applicant, upon demand, shall give such applicant a 
written statement of the reasons why he, the said sa-
perintendent, refuses to issue such certificate ; which 
statement shall in all cases be presented to the state 
superintendent by the person desiring a re-examin-
ation. 
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LIBRARIES. 

lLairartea Teat,  d 	SECTION 111. Every school district library and the 
IlarodalatirA board. 

appurtenances thereunto belonging, shall be deemed to 
be vested in the district board of the district, so as to 
enable them to maintain any action for the. same, or for 
the value thereof, or for the recovery of any fine or 
penalty for damage done to any book or books, or neg- 

vows ma rmot. lecting to return or loss of the same ; and all such 
aka. fines and penalties incurred in consequence of a viola-

ti )11 of any regulation lawfully established in respect to 
district libraries, shall be sued for and collected in the 
name of such district board, and when so collected 
shall be applied for the benefit of such district library. 

Sated !libraries.  SECTION 112. The legal voters in any two or more 
adjoining districts may, in such cases as may be ap-
proved by the town supervisors, unite their libraries, 
and also their library moneys, as they shall be collected 
or received, and purchase a joint library for such dis-
tricts, which shall be selected by the district boards 
thereof, or by such persons as they shall designate, and 

Liboarian to be shall be under the charge of a librarian to be appointed 
mrleallad•  by the distlict boards of such districts ; and the pro-

visions of this chapter shall be applicable to such joint 
libraries, except that the property in them and their 
appurtenances shall for the time being be deemed vested 

• library to in all the district boards of the districts so united ; and 
in case any such district shall desire to divide such 
library, such division shall be made by the directors of 
the districts whose libraries are so united, and in case 
they cannot agree, then such division shall be made by 
the town supervisors. 

L isarlas. 	 Su-rim 113. The clerk of the district, or such 
other person as the taxable inhabitants may at any le-
gal meeting appoint by a majority of votes, shall be 
the librarian of the district, and shall have the care and 
custody of the district library. 

BORROWING MONEY BY SCHOOL DISTRICTS. 
SECTION 114. Whenever any school district within 

this state shall desire to make a loan of money to aid 
in the erection of a school horse or houses, the ques-
tion of a loan shall first be submitted to the legal voters 
authorized to vote at an annual school meeting, the 
vote to be taken by ballot. Those voting in favor of 
the loan shall have written or printed, or partly written 

Nay borrow 
tummy to build 
edged boast. 

trots to be verb-
' 	al oat to vote. 
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and partly printed on their tickets, "for the loan," and 
those voting against the loan shall have written or 
printed, or partly written and partly printed on their 
tickets, "against the loan." And if a majority of all 
the legal voters, resident in the district, shall vote in 
favor of the loan, then the district board of any such 
school district, the trustees of any village, the common 
council of any city, or the board of education for such 
village or city, within the bounds of which any such 
school district is located, shall have power and author-
* to borrow money to aid in the erection of a school 
house or school houses, under the restrictions herein-
after mentioned. 

SECTION 115. The money loaned in pursuance of the ?muttons l . 
provisions of the preceding section, shall not be bor- °an.  
rowed for a longer period than five years, and shall 
draw such rate of interest as may be agreed upon by 
the parties, but in no case exceed a greater rate than 
that established by law ; and the said district board, 
trustees, common council or board of education, are 
hereby authorized to give notes, bonds or execute a 
mortgage upon any of the property, real or personal, 
belonging to the district making the loan, to secure the 
payment of the principal and the interest on the sum 
so borrowed ; and the sum so borrowed shall in no case 
exceed ten per cent. on the valuation of the real estate 
contained in the district for the benefit of which the 
loan is made, according to the valuation contained in 
the last assessment roll or rolls of the town or towns, 
village or city in which such school district may be 
,situated. 

SUITE AND JUDGMENTS AGAINST SCHOOL DISTRICTS. 

SEOTION 116. Justices of the peace shall have ju- Jwuhreladidt.tiall 
risdiction in all cases in which a school district is a in ttreen  ted. 
party interested, when the amount claimed by the plain- 
tiff, or the penalty for which suit is brought, shall not 
exceed one hundred dollars, and the parties shall have 
the same right of appeal as in other cases ; and when Action—haw 

an action shall be brought against any school district, brought' 
it shall be commenced by summons, a copy of which 
shall be left with the director. 

SECTION 117. No execution shall issue on any judg- Nomeadow s. 
ment against a school district, nor shall any action be 

18GL 
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brought thereon, but the same shall be collected in the 
manner prescribed in this chapter. 

Judgment to be 	SECTION 118. Whenever any final judgment shall 
certified. be obtained against any school district, if the same 

shall not be removed to any other court, the director of 
such district shall certify to the town clerk of the town 
the date and amount of such judgment, with the name 
of the party ih whose favor the same was rendered, 
and if such judgment shall be removed to another court, 
the director shall certify the same as aforesaid, imme-
diately after the final determination thereof against the 
district. 

When director 	SECTION 119. If the director shall fail to certify 
falls, who mey 
certify. 	such judgment, as required in the preceding section, it 

shall be lawful for the party obtaining the same, his 
agent, attorney or legal representative, to file with the 
town clerk of the town the certificate of the justice or 
clerk of the court rendering the judgment, showing the 
facts which should have been certified by such director. 

In case of joint 	SECTION 120. If the district against which any such district. 
judgment shall be rendered, is situate in parts of two or 
more towns, a certificate thereof shall be delivered as 
aforesaid to the town clerk of each town in which such 
district is in part situated. 

How judgment 	SECTION 121. The town clerk receiving either of the 
to be assessed. certificates of judgment as aforesaid, shall proceed to 

assess the amount thereof, with interest from the date of 
such judgment to the time when the warrant for the col- 
lection thereof will expire, upon the taxable property 
of said district, placing the same on the next town as- 
sessment roll, in a separate column, and the same pro- 
ceedings shall be had thereon, and the same shall be 
collected and returned in like manner, as other town 
taxes, and shall be paid to the party entitled thereto. 

Row assesged in If such district is situated in two or more towns, the 
joint district.. clerk of each town shall, on demand of any person in-

terested, furnish for the clerk of every other town in 
which any part of the district is situated, a certificate 
showing the total amount of the valuation of taxable 
property in that part of the district situate in his town, 
according to the last assessment roll of said town, and 
the amount of the judgment shall be assessed upon the 
respective parts of the district within the several towns, 
in proportion to such valuation. In all cases when, for 
any:reason, the clerk of any town has heretofore failed 
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or shall hereafter fail to assess the amount of any such 
judgment, or the proper proportion thereof, in the next 
assessment roll after the rendition of the judgment, it 
shall be his duty to assess the same in any subsequent 
assessment roll within two years thereafter, upon the 
taxable property within the district or part of a district 
situate within his town, according to its limits at the 
time of making the assessment. 

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS—PENALTIES AND FORFEIT- 

URES. 

SECTION 122. Any person conceiving himself ag- Apppai to owe 
grieved in consequence of any decision made by any suPer'utendent 
school, district meeting or by the town supervisors in 
forming or altering, or in refusing to form or alter any 
school district, or concerning any other matter under the 
provisions of this chapter, may appeal to the state su-
perintendent, who is hereby authorized and required to 
examine and decide the same, and such decision shall be 
final and conclusive : provided, however, that the decis-
ion appealed from shall be operative until the state su-
perintendent shall reverse the same. 

SECTION 123. Every taxable inhabitant receiving tine tOr 

the notice mentioned in the second and third sections of Ves d'rese=16-  
this chapter, who shall neglect or refuse duly to serve 
and return said notice, and every chairman of the first 
district meeting in any district who shall wilfully [will-
fully] neglect or refuse to perform the duties enjoined 
on him by this chapter, shall, respectively, forfeit the sum 
of five dollars. 

SECTION 124. Every person duly elected to the Of- Penalty  kir 

flee of of director, treasurer or clerk of any school district, Idelf,t,taa2Z. 
who shall neglect or refuse, without sufficient cause, to 
accept of such office and serve therein, or who, having 
entered upon the duties of his office, shall neglect or re-
fuse to perform any duty required of him by the pro-
visions of this chapter, shall forfeit the sum of ten dol-
lars. 

SECTION 125. Every school district officer who shall firarj ferl"-e.  

neglect or refuse to deliver to his successor in office all senv.rtwft. 
records, books and papers appertaining to such office, 
shall be subject to a fine not exceeding fifty dollars. 

SECTION 126. Every clerk of a district who shall =War Iowa 
wilfully [willfully] sign a false report to the town clerk clerk_ 

of his town, with intent of causing such town clerk to. 
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apportion to his district a larger sum than its just pro-
portion of school moneys, shall be deemed guilty of a 
misdemeanor, and be punished by fine not exceeding 
one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county 

'kW Deded to  jail, not exceeding six months ; and any district clerk reipore. 
who shall wilfully [willfully] neglect to make the annual 
report from his district, as required by this chapter, shall 
be liable to pay the whole amount of money lost by said 
district in consequence of his neglect, which moneys 
shall be recovered in an action prosecuted by the direc-
tor, in the name of the district. 

Liabdity for fall- SECTION 127. Every town clerk who shall neglect or re- fire le report 
fuse to make and deliver to the county superintendent his 
annual report, as required in this chapter, within the time 
limited therefor, shall be liable to pay the full amount of 
money lost by such neglect or refusal, with interest 
thereon, to be recovered by the town treasurer, in the 

Removal  name of the town, and every town clerk who shall neg-
lect or refuse to carry into effect any decision or order 
of the state superintendent, shall be liable to removal by 
the town board of supervisors, upon proper notice there-
of; and the said board shall have full power to fill any 
such vacancy in such manner as vacancies in other town 
offices are filled. 

Penalty ior uot SECTION 128. In case the town board of supervisors shall 
carrying out 
atate enperinten- refuse or neglect to carry into effect any decision of the 
dent' decision,. state superintendent, made upon an appeal from their 

action or refusal to act, each member of the board thus 
refusing or neglecting shall be liable to a penalty of 
fifty dollars, to be prosecuted for and recovered by any 
elector of the district from which the appeal is taken. 
Suit shall be brought in the name Of the district, and in 
case judgment shall be rendered against the defendant, 
the forfeiture recovered shall be applied in the first 
place to pay the necessary expenses of the prosecution, 
and the balance, if any, shall be paid into the district 
treasury. 

of 	SECTION 129. Every county superintendent who 
county superin- 
tendent. 	shall neglect or refuse to make the report required in 

this chapter to be made by him to the state superinten-
dent, within the time limited therefor, shall be liable to 
pay to each town the amount which such town, or any 
school district therein, shall lose by such neglect or 
refusal, with interest thereon, to be recovered by the 
town treasurer in an action prosecuted in the name of 
the town or district. 
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SucrioN 130. All moneys collected or received by Penalties—bow 
applied any town treasurer, under the provisions of section one 

hundred and twenty-seven and section one hundred and 
twenty-nine of this chapter, shall be apportioned and 
distributed to the school districts entitled thereto in the 
same manner and in the same proportion that the mon-
eys lost by any refusal or neglect therein mentioned, 
would, according to the provisions of this chapter, have 
been apportioned and distributed. 

SECTION 131. Any teacher who shall wilfully [will- yoritore 
fully] neglect or refuse to comply with the requirements insctc.t rk. eaping 

of section section forty-five of this chapter, relative to keeping 
a school register, shall forfeit his or her wages for teach-
ing during the time of such neglect or refusal. 

SECTION 132. The treasurer of any legally organ- Promotion for 
ized school district shall prosecute the town treasurer of rrtoe3Xtrithotord  
the town in which such district is situated, for the re- 'mill-
covery of any moneys lawfully lue and belonging to 
such district, in all cases where such town treasurer 
shall neglect or refuse, for the space of ten days from 
the time fixed by law therefor, to pay over to the proper 
officer the school moneys aforesaid. 

SECTION 133. It shall be competent for any town Ibid. by county 

treasurer, in case of default of the county treasurer to 
pay over the school moneys which by law should be 
paid to such town treasurer, to commence action on the 
official bond of the county treasurer for the recovery of 
such moneys. 

SECTION 134. Any district treasurer who shall use Fine tore  paying 

or pay out any moneys in his hands belonging to the.."A ym." 
,district, without authority of law, shall be liable to a 
penalty of not less than five nor more than fifty dollars, 
and it shall be the duty of the director to prosecute the 
treasurer for the recovery of said penalty. In ease the 
director shall refuse or neglect to prosecute, he shall be 
liable to a penalty of twenty dollars.' 

SECTION 135. Any district treasurer who shall pur- Penalty Av.- t  
chase or receive any order drawn upon him, for less icemitganorthe'rr a  
than the BUM expressed in said order, shall be deemed 
guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof 
shall be punished by fine not exceeding fifty dollars, or 
by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding thirty 
days. 

SECTION 136. Any clerk who shall draw an order Penalty tor 

upon the treasurer for purposes not authorized by a law, orZengniagtog  
and by a vote of the district, and every director who oorodst b.orked 
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shall countersign such an order, shall be liable to a fine of 
not less than five nor more than one hundred dollars, and 
the district may authorize any elector to prosecute, for 
the use and benefit of such district, for the recovery of 
the fine prescribed in this section. 

Certified coPY of SECTION 137. In the prosecution of actions under 
Loud sufficient 
evidence. 	this chapter, a, copy of the official bond sued upon, duly 

certified by the officer in whose custody such bond is 
placed by law, shall be deemed sufficient for all pur-
poses of proof required by law in said actions. And 
any actions under this chapter in which the sum claim-
ed to be justly due, or the penalty and forfeiture in-
curred, shall not exceed the sum of one hundred dol-
lars, may be commenced and prosecuted before any 
justice of the peace, in the same manner as other cases. 

When any elec. 	SECTION 128. Whenever any person designated by 
tor say prose- 
cute. 	 this chapter to prosecute a district or other school 

officer for neglect of duty or for illegal action, shall fail 
or neglect to prosecute said officer for the space of ten 
days after being requested by any elector so to do, and 
in all cases not otherwise specially provided for, the 
voters of a district at any regular meeting, either an-
nual or special, may authorize any elector to commence 
and prosecute an action against such officer in the name 
and for the use and benefit of the district, for the re-
covery of the fine or the infliction of the penalty pre-
scribed by law for the failure of such officer to perform 
his duty, or for the illegal action of said officer. 

avorta numb. SECTION 139. All the provisions of section forty- 
three In couipli- 

awe wan thi. 	of this chapter, in reference to the annual reports 
set 	 of the district clerks, shall apply to and be in force in 

every city and incorporated village in this state, and 
each city and village clerk, or clerk of the board of 
education, shall make and transmit to the county super-
intendent of schools for the county or district in which 
such city or village is situated, the report required by 
section fifty-seven of this chapter, within the time 
therein prescribed, any provisions of their charters or 
any law of this state to the contrary notwithstanding. 

Penalty for du- 
torhing scloxd. 	SECTION 140. Any person who shall wilfully [will- 

fully] and maliciously interrupt or in any way molest 
or disturb any private or public school, while in session, 
shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished by fine not 
exceeding twenty-five dollars, or by imprisonment in the 
county jail not exceeding thirty days. 
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SECTION 141. The state superintendent is hereby seuntgit)oecriz:.  
authorized and required, on or before the first day of tnish blanim 
June, in each year, to furnish to each school district 
clerk, town clerk and county superintendent of schools 
in the state, a blank form upon which such officers shall 
make their annual reports. 

SECTION 142. Whenever hereafter any amendment n o be . n
Coeplea of amend-
ments tt

end- 
r 

shall be made to the provisions of this chapter, it shall 
be the duty of the state superintendent to furnish a 
copy of such amendment to every school district in the 
state. 

SECTION 143. All acts and parts of acts the pro- Iteps•.0 
visions of which are .fully embraced in this act, are 
hereby repealed. 

Approved March 28, 1863. 

CHAPTER 156. 

[Published April 7, 1803.] 

AN ACT to provide for the expenditure of the drainage fund in 
the town of Ahnapee, Kewaunee county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represen,ted in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. For the purpose of draining the swamp Openin g  the 
lands along the banks of the Ahnapee river, in thepemeaurtiliveorf.  A h ne-
county of Kewaunee, the drainage moneys belonging 
to the town of Ahnapee, in said county, shall be ex-
pended in opening the mouth of said Ahnapee river. 
Peter Schlesser is hereby appointed a commissioner for pa iTledbioner-
the purpose of expending such moneys. The said ; I,' on  ' 941417 ' 
Schiesser shall, before entering upon the duties of his 
appointment, give such bond to the town board of the 
town of Ahnapee, for the faithful performance of his 
duties under the provisions of this act, as they may 
deem proper ; and he shall receive for each day actu-
ally and necessarily spent by him in the performance 
of the duties enjoined by this act, the sum of one dollar 
(per day.) 

SECTION 2, This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 28, 1863. 


